
 
 
To: Members of the  

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Reg Adams, Nicholas Bennett J.P., Ruth Bennett, Will Harmer and 
Stephen Wells 

 
 A meeting of the Audit Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

WEDNESDAY 14 NOVEMBER 2012 AT 7.00 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be received 
in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please ensure questions 
are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on Thursday 8th November 2012.   
 

4  
  

CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH JUNE 2012, 
EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 3 - 6) 

5  
  

MATTERS ARISING (Pages 7 - 10) 

6  
  

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2011/12 (Pages 11 - 16) 

7  
  

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 17 - 54) 

8  
  

OFFICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY (Pages 55 - 66) 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Lauren Wallis 

   lauren.wallis@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4316   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 6 November 2012 



 
 

9  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000  

  The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the item of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.  

  
 

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

10  EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
6TH JUNE 2012 (Pages 67 - 68) 

Any action taken or to be taken 
in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime.  

11  INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD AND 
INVESTIGATION PROGRESS REPORT  
(Pages 69 - 92) 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  
Any action taken or to be taken 
in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime.  

12  COMPROMISE AGREEMENTS  Information relating to any 
individual.  

To follow. 

  



1 
 

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 6 June 2012 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Reg Adams, Nicholas Bennett J.P., 
Ruth Bennett, Will Harmer and Stephen Wells 
 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Peter Fookes 
 
 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

All Members were present. 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Reg Adams declared a personal interest as a governor of 
Churchfields Primary School 
 
Councillor Ruth Bennett declared a personal interest as a governor of Princes 
Plain Primary School. 
 
Councillor Neil Reddin declared personal interests as he had a child at 
Warren Road Primary School, his wife was a governor at Hayes Primary 
School and he was a governor at St Olave’s School.   
 
Councillor Stephen Wells declared a personal interest as a governor of 
Bromley Road Infants and Worsley Bridge Junior Schools.  
 
During consideration of the Annual Audit Report Councillor Simon Fawthrop 
declared a personal interest as he was the parent of a child at a Bromley 
school.   
 
3   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Audit Sub-Committee 

6 June 2012 

 

2 

4   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 8TH MARCH 2012 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2012 
(excluding exempt information) be confirmed.  
 
5   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Report RES12102 
 
With respect to the issue of the copyright position of the Council logo, it was 
conformed that although there was no copyright on the logo the Council held 
the intellectual property rights and could take action if these were infringed.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.    
 
6   FULL BUDGET MONITORING SYSTEM - DEMONSTRATION 

 
The Committee received a demonstration of the new Full Budget Monitoring 
System. The system would enable the Council’s 65 budget holders to view 
their current and previous three years budgets online and drill down to 
individual items of expenditure. They would be required to sign off their 
budgets each month, referring them up to Assistant Directors, having first run 
a cumulative spend report. Any issues could then be picked up by Assistant 
Directors, who would see budgets across their various teams, and Heads of 
Finance.  All budget holders had been trained in the use of the system, and 
monthly sign-offs would begin in July.     
 
The system would identify when contract limits were reached and reduce 
risks, although it only presented information and could not prevent payments. 
Members asked whether spending commitments were included – this was 
functionality that could possibly be added. Other systems were in place that 
controlled procurement expenditure – i-proc and the new Due North contracts 
system, and all officers involved in the authority’s finances were receiving 
mandatory training on financial regulations and the contracts procedure rules.  
In addition work was being done on a further course on financial regulations 
for managers and finance staff that would conclude with a test.        
 
7   ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 

Report CEO1202 
 
The Sub-Committee received the Annual Audit Report which now, for the first 
time, also included schools. The report also included the Annual Governance 
Statement, which would be signed by the Leader and the Chief Executive for 
publication as part of the statutory accounts.  The report covered the 
performance of the Internal Audit function, the audits undertaken and an 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s 
internal control environment.   
 

Page 4



Audit Sub-Committee 

6 June 2012 

 

3 
 

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted and the Annual 
Governance Statement be approved.  
 
During consideration of this report Councillor Simon Fawthrop declared a 
personal interest as he was the parent of a child at a Bromley school.  
 
8   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Report CEO1201 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a summary of recent internal audit activity 
across the Council. The following matters were considered in particular – 
 
Priority One Recommendations: Parking PCNs: Members noted the 
difference between waivers and write-offs of PCN debt – in both cases the 
PCN was correctly issued, but with a waiver the Council was using its 
discretion to waive the charge whereas with a write-off it was accepting that it 
was unable to collect the debt. The balance had shifted towards more waivers 
and fewer write-offs; the Head of Internal Audit confirmed that checks had 
been made on this and there were genuine reasons for the waivers. The list of 
reasons for waivers would be circulated. 
 
Audit Restructure: The new structure of the Internal Audit Team was noted. 
Greenwich had advertised for auditors and there was a possibility that they 
would need less of Bromley’s services, or recruit from Bromley’s staff.   
 
Auditor of the Year: The Sub-Committee considered the two nominations. 
Although the work carried out by both was highly commended, the Sub-
Committee considered that on balance Auditor A’s work in the face of limited 
documentation had been more ground-breaking.  
 
Financial Regulations:    The Financial Regulations had last been approved 
in 2009. They had now been updated and reviewed to remove duplications. A 
version including track changes would be circulated to Members.   
  
Partnership Working:  In response to a question about the responsible 
officer role, it was explained that in many academies this had now been taken 
on by governors or by external companies.   
 
Value for money (VFM): It was noted that the Customer Service Centre had 
scored below average in customer surveys – details would be emailed to the  
Improvement and Efficiency Team. A Member commented that invest to save 
projects and sold services usually seemed to be exactly on budget - it was 
confirmed that an audit would be carried out on invest to save.    
 
Pupil Referral Unit: It was confirmed that a follow-up audit would be carried 
out shortly.  
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Audit Sub-Committee 

6 June 2012 

 

4 

RESOLVED that  
 
(1) The content of the report and the continuing achievements of the 

counter-fraud partnership with Greenwich be noted. 
 
(2) The auditor of the year award be made to Auditor A. 
 
(3) The changes to Financial Regulations be approved for submission 

to General Purposes and Licensing Committee and Council. 
 
9   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information  
 
10   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8TH MARCH 

2012 
 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2012 were confirmed. 
 
 
11   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD AND INVESTIGATION 

REPORT 
Report CEO1203 

 
The Sub-Committee received the annual report on fraud and corruption 
activity for 2011/12.  
 
12   INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD AND INVESTIGATION PROGRESS 

REPORT 
Report CEO1204 

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report updating them on recent Internal 
Audit counter fraud activity. 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.21 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



  

1

Report No. 
RES12186 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  Wednesday 14 November 2012 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: MATTERS ARISING 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Resources 

Ward: n/a 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1   To update the Sub-Committee on progress with matters arsing from previous meetings. Three 
matters from the last meeting are covered.  

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

To note progress on matters outstanding from previous meetings.  

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Services  
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £320,320 
 

5. Source of funding: 2012/13 Revenue Budget 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):   There are 8 members of staff (7.22fte) in the 
Democratic Servi
[...]
nt legal entity. 

 

Page 16



  

1

Report No. 
CEO 1208 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  Wednesday 14 November 2012 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

Contact Officer: Luis Remedios, Head of Audit 
Tel: 020 8313 4886    E-mail:  luis.remedios@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Chief Executive 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

 This report informs Members of recent audit activity across the Council and provides updates on 
matters arising from the last Audit Sub Committee. It covers:- 

3.1 Priority One Recommendations 
3.30 Audit Activity  
3.35 Audit Staffing  
3.38 North Block Renovation 
3.49 Waivers 
3.52 Housing Benefit Update 
3.58 Future of Public Audit 
3.64 Audit committee 
3.67 Value for Money (VfM) 
3.76 Cumulative Spend 
3.82 Other Matters 
3.85  Risk Management 

 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

a.   Note the report and comment upon matters arising from the Internal Audit 
progress report. 

b. Note the priority one recommendations. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



  

2

c. Consider the issues surrounding the North Block overspend. 

d. Note the waivers issued over the period February 2012 to September 2012.  

e. Note the continuing achievements of the counter fraud benefit partnership with 
Royal Borough of Greenwich. 

f. Note the outcome of the cumulative spend exercise. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



  

3

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy  
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal Not Applicable:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring Cost  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Internal Audit 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £533K including fraud partnership costs 

[...]
ssurance opinion was given 
for this audit.  

3.18 Direct Payments 

3.19 This recommendation was primarily in respect of monitoring information that has not been 
received from clients in receipt of direct payments. The monitoring spreadsheet used to 
monitor clients receiving direct payments was examined. Of the 506 clients receiving 
payments in the first quarter 2011, it was identified that at 15/6/12 monitoring had not been 
received for 53 clients. By the end of the audit, twenty four had been chased up and sixteen 
direct payments had ended. Thirteen cases remain outstanding with no information received, 
twelve of these are for children receiving direct payments where the service continues to 
paying direct payments despite a lack of monitoring information.  

3.20 Total payments to the 53 clients from April 2011 to June 2012 was £245,880.96, payments 
to the 12 clients where information is outstanding is £90,593.77). 

3.21 There were also a few low priority recommendations.  A limited assurance opinion was given 
for this audit. 

3.22 Emergency Accommodation & Rent Accounts 

3.23 We had previously reported to this committee that there was a long standing priority one on 
rent account arrears. A follow up audit for 2011/2 identified that though rent arrears had 
slightly decreased from £1,268,466 in January 2012 to £1,266,528 currently, Audit had 
identified that Service Teams, including LATCH, Leaving Care, Core and Cluster [now 
Supported Living], Traveller and Orchard and Shipman were not recovering rent arrears or 
monitoring the debts of their current clients which on 10/2/12 gave an accumulative total of 
£533,753.50 in these groups. In addition, these teams do not hold detailed procedures to 
outline the process for the recovery of debts. 

3.24 There were also a few low priority recommendations. A limited assurance opinion was given 
for this audit. 

Page 21



  

6

3.25 Primary School 

3.26 Two priority ones were made in respect of expenditu
[...]
uture of public audit 

3.59 Members were informed that following the appointment of PWC  by the Audit Commission as 
LB Bromley’s external auditors for the next five years, the audit fee was reduced from £266k 
to £164K per annum a saving of £102K.  I n addition the grant certification fee reduces from 
£50K to £23k to be reviewed annually. A total saving of £129 per annum. The contract will 
expire in 2017 after which local authorities are expected to appoint their own auditors. 

3.60 Following the decision to disband the Audit Commission the draft Local Audit Bill sets out the 
Government’s vision for a new local audit framework, where bodies will be able to appoint 
their own auditors from an open and competitive market, on the advice of an independent 
auditor appointment panel. 

Page 26



  

11

3.61  This independent panel must consist of a majority of independent members, and have an 
independent chair. To be classified as independent, a panel member must not have been a 
member or officer of the body within the last five years, and must not at that time be a 
relative or close friend of a member or officer of the body. 

3.62 Provided they meet the requirements for the auditor panels, the draft Bill will allow bodies to 
nominate their existing audit committee to act as its independent auditor panel. The draft Bill 
also aims to allow separate bodies to share auditor panels, and enable joint procurement 
arrangements. 

3.63  At present there is no requirement for existing audit committees to appoint independent 
members but it is clear that this is a growing trend across other councils. 

3.64 Audit Committee 

3.65 A review of the effectiveness of Bromley’s Audit sub Committee was carried out by the Chair 
of the Audit Sub Committee in conjunction with the Head of Audit using the CIPFA template.  
The review confirmed the effectiveness of the Sub Committee with very few action points. 

3.66 There has been no further update from the CLG on the appoint
[...]
ue for Money and service inspectorates) and resulting ratings in relation to 'excellent in the eyes of 

local people'

2. Failure to identify and highlight frauds and weaknesses in the system of internal control

3. Failure to disseminate 'lessons learned'

RESPONSIBLE OFFICER: Head of Audit

10

9

6

7

8

Page 54



  

1

Report No. 
RES12187 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  Wednesday 14 November 2012 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: OFFICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Resources 

Ward: (All Wards) 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1    At its meeting on 12th September the Executive received a report on the refurbishment of the 
North Block requesting a supplementary capital allocation of £400,000 to ensure successful 
completion of the project. The report was scrutinised by Executive and Resources PDS 
Committee at their meeting on 6th September 2012.  The project has been investigated by 
Internal Audit and further information is provided elsewhere in this agenda.   

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the information set out in the attached 
report and the comments of the Executive and the Executive and Resources PDS 
Committee in the attached minutes in conjunction with the information on the project 
provided elsewhere in this agenda. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 55



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Estimated Cost: £2.4m 
 

2. Ongoing costs: Non-Recurring Cost:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Strategic Property Services  
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £2m 
 

5. Source of funding: Capital  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):   Approximately 500 staff are affected by the office 
moves  

 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:   N/A 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: None:  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:  This report does not involve a further executive decision. 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):  Approximately 500 staff are 
affected by the office moves  

 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  Not Applicable  
 

Page 56



  

3

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 On 12th September 2012 the Executive approved a supplementary capital allocation of 
£400,000 to ensure successful completion of the refurbishment of the North Block. The same 
report was scrutinised by Executive and Resources PDS Committee at their meeting on 6th 
September 2012.  The minutes from these meetings are attached as appendices 1 and 2, and 
the report is at appendix 3. 

3.2 Members at both meetings were concerned at the failure to manage the costs of the project 
and to alert Members at an earlier stage. The project has been investigated by Internal Audit 
and further information is provided elsewhere in this agenda.   

4. POLICY IMP LICATIONS 

4.1   See attached report. 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1   See attached report. 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1   See attached report. 

7. PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1   See attached report. 

 

No
[...]
the 
Audit Sub-Committee had been requested to fully investigate the situation and make 
any necessary recommendations.  The Chief Executive accepted that the PDS 
Committee did not have all the information before it and a full forensic investigation 
would be carried out and reported to the Sub-Committee.  Various other members also 
expressed their concerns including the Portfolio Holder for Renewal and Recreation 
who hoped that lessons had been learnt for the future so that any major project had 
proper qualified consultants.  
 
Councillor Fookes said he was not aware of which services had now moved into the 
North Block and the Chief Executive undertook to circulate updating information to 
members regarding occupancy of the North Block.    
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1) approval be give for a supplementary capital allocation of £400,000 to ensure 
the successful completion of the programme of works and reoccupation of the 
North Block; and 
  
2) the results of the Audit examination of the project overrun and any 
recommendations arising from this be reported back to the Executive. 

 

 

 

Page 58



  

5

 

Appendix 2  
 

Executive and Resources PDS Committee – Minutes 6th September 2012 
 
 

 
230.  PRE DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXECUTIVE REPORTS  
 
The Committee considered reports on the agenda for the Executive’s meeting on 12th September 
2012. 
 
(9)   Office Accommodation Strategy  

Report DRR12/107 
 

The report outlined a request for a supplementary capital allocation of £400,000 to ensure the 
successful completion of the refurbishment of the North Block at the Civic Centre following 
underestimation of the costs of the project. Internal Audit had been involved in examining the project 
and their report would be considered by the Audit Sub-Committee.  
 
Members were critical of the failure to manage the costs of the project and to alert Members at an 
earlier stage. The project was managed before he left the Council by the former Chief Property 
Offi
[...]
Legal 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Office Accommodation Strategy(Report to Executive on 8 
December) 

 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is left intentionally blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 68

This page is left intentionally blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 82

This page is left intentionally blank



P
age 83

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 92

T
his page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	4 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH JUNE 2012, EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	5 MATTERS ARISING
	6 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2011/12
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 2 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 3 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 4 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 5 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 6 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 7 for Internal Audit Progress Report

	8 OFFICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY
	OFFICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY Appendix 3

	10 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH JUNE 2012
	11 INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD AND INVESTIGATION PROGRESS REPORT
	Enc. 1 for INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD AND INVESTIGATION PROGRESS REPORT




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 14 November 2012 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Reg Adams, Nicholas Bennett J.P., 
Ruth Bennett and Stephen Wells 
 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Peter Fookes 
 

 
13   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Will Harmer. 

 
14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Cllr. Reg Adams declared a personal interest as a governor of Churchfields 
Primary School. 

Cllr. Ruth Bennett declared a personal interest as a governor of Princes Plain 
Primary School. 

Cllr. Peter Fookes declared a personal interest as a governor, since 2011, of 
the Royston Primary School. 

Cllr. Reddin declared a personal interest as he had a child at Warren Road 
Primary School, his wife was a governor at Hayes Primary School and he was 
a governor at St. Olave’s School. 

15   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 
MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 

16   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 6TH JUNE 2012, EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th June 2012 
(excluding exempt information) be confirmed. 

 



Audit Sub-Committee 
14 November 2012 
 

2 

17   MATTERS ARISING 
 

Report RES12186 

Members considered a report on progress with matters arising from the 
previous meetings including three matters from the last meeting of the Sub-
Committee. The Chairman advised that all three actions on the appendix to 
the report had been completed. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

18   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2011/12 
 

The Sub-Committee received the Annual Audit Letter which provided a high 
level summary of the results of the 2011/12 audit work that had been 
undertaken. The Sub-Committee noted that the General Purposes and 
Licensing Committee had also considered the Annual Audit Letter.   

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

19   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
Report CE0 1208 

The Sub-Committee considered a summary of recent internal audit activity 
across the Council. The following matters were considered in particular:  

Social Care Payments – The Head of Audit advised that he had nothing to 
add to this matter and it had been treated as a normal audit. However he was 
not sure that the list being investigated was exhaustive and he undertook to 
ensure that there had been no further over-payments. A decision had been 
made that the new Executive Director of Education and Care Services would 
be involved in progressing this matter to a satisfactory conclusion. 

Following a question from a Member the Head of Audit undertook to check if 
the Christmas grant payment had been recovered. 

Direct Payments – This recommendation was primarily in respect of a lack of 
monitoring information, mainly in the area of Children and Young People, that 
had not been received from clients in receipt of direct payments. The Deputy 
Director of Finance confirmed that controls had been put in place and returns 
of direct payments had to be made within 4 weeks. The CareFirst system was 
monitoring the repayment and direct payments would automatically be 
stopped if the excess payment had not been recovered. 

Emergency Accommodation and Rent Arrears – The Head of Audit reported 
that there were still some problems with arrears. However the personal 
charge element had now been resolved and was being charged back to the 
service. 

Primary School – It was noted that there had been poor record keeping at the 
school in question and the school had been notified of this weakness. 



Audit Sub-Committee 
14 November 2012 

 

3 
 

Audit Activity – In relation to academies, the Head of Audit reported that a 
total of twelve academies (primary and secondary schools) had requested the 
services of the Council as responsible officers. It was noted that new 
requirements on academies required that the responsible officer could only be 
an unpaid Governor of the Academy Trust. 

Housing Benefit Update – The Head of Audit advised that the Single Fraud 
Integrated Service (SFIS) timetable process had been delayed until April 
2014. 

Future of Public Audit – The report advised that following a decision to 
disband the Audit Commission, the draft Bill set out the Government’s vision 
for a new local audit framework where bodies would be able to appointment 
their own auditors from an open and competitive market, on the advice of an 
independent auditor panel. 

Appendix E (page 40) – The Head of Audit advised that the drop in numbers 
of cases was a distortion caused by NFI. 

Appendix B – Waivers – Following a question about the entry for Special 
Educational Needs and Disability Services a waiver of £247,014 for therapy 
provision within schools, the Portfolio Holder for Education explained that this 
was due to the contract being extended for one year. 

In relation to an Renewal and Recreation entry for Health and Safety 
(£870,000) for occupational health services, the Finance Director advised that 
this was Section 106 monies which the Council had 5 years to spend. This 
was a way of retaining the monies with the Council and the spend would be 
subject to the Council’s conditions being met. 

Cumulative Spend —The Head of Audit advised that, following a request from 
the Finance Director to audit the cumulative spend report, this audit had been 
completed. Internal Audit had examined any expenditure with a three year 
cumulative spend of £200k to verify if there were supporting contracts, SLAs 
or waivers. The Internal Audit report concluded that there were a number of 
cases that needed to be examined further by management in ECS and 
Procurement.  

RESOLVED that: 

(a) the report be noted; 

(b) the Priority One Recommendations be noted; 

(c) waivers issued over the period February 2012 to September 2012 
be noted; 

(d) the continuing achievements of the counter fraud benefit 
partnership with the London Borough of Bromley be noted; and 

(e) the cumulative spend exercise outcome be noted. 



Audit Sub-Committee 
14 November 2012 
 

4 

 
20   OFFICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY 

Report RES12187 

At a meeting of the Executive held on 12th September 2012 a report was 
considered on the refurbishment of the North Block requesting a 
supplementary capital allocation of £400,000 to ensure successful completion 
of the project. The report had been scrutinised by the Executive and 
Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee on 6th September 
2012.  

The Head of Internal Audit reported that there were lessons to be learned 
from the overspend on this capital project. The report listed a number of 
failings from lack of effective project management, reporting requirements not 
adhered to, the budget being wrong from the start of the tender process. The 
budget had been set and the responses to the tender process had quoted 
amounts far above the budget allocation. This should have been addressed at 
the time. Five tenders had been accepted that had been difficult to monitor 
and had not been managed in a cohesive and efficient way and suppliers had 
not been working in unison which caused delays in the project. 

The Director of Renewal and Recreation admitted that there had been lessons 
to be learned from this project. He advised that new protocols had been 
introduced which included assigning a lead officer with the correct skills set 
and training to manage a project, a detailed breakdown of the cost of a project 
before agreeing any contracts, no splitting of contracts without the agreement 
of the Director and the Portfolio Holder and tender outcomes to be reported to 
the Renewal and Recreation PDS Committee. There would also be quarterly 
reports to the Executive and the Departmental Management Team. He felt 
that the Department must tighten up on what had caused the failures in this 
project. 

Many of the Sub-Committee reported that they had not had confidence in the 
lead officer for this project. Also, many basic issues had been forgotten in the 
planning of the project such as paying for furniture disposal and archiving. 
The question was asked whether the Council had the skills to manage this 
kind of project or should the Council employ specialist consultants.  

In response to a question from a Member, the Director of Renewal and 
Recreation responded that a significant amount of old furniture had been used 
in the project together with new furniture. In hindsight, the Director admitted 
that the officer should have been monitored more closely and the officer’s 
previous experience had not been scrutinised before the task was allocated to 
him. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 

 



Audit Sub-Committee 
14 November 2012 

 

5 
 

 
21   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 

22   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH JUNE 
2012 
 

The Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 6th June 2012 were confirmed. 

23   INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD AND INVESTIGATION PROGRESS 
REPORT 
 

The Sub-Committee received the Internal Audit Fraud and Investigation 
Progress report. 

24   COMPROMISE AGREEMENTS 
 

A report was tabled with properly redacted details of compromise agreements. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 11.30 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


